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Mr. David K. Walker
Montgomely County Att0111ey
207 West Phillips, Suite 1QO, •.
Conroe, Texas 77301

0R2010-06987

Dear Mr. Walker:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 379473.

The Montgomery County Sheriffs DepaIiment (the "sheriff') received a request for
infonnation related to a specified intemal affairs~nvestigation. You claim that some of the
requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Gove111ment
Code. We have considered the exceptiOli you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Initially, you acknowledge, and we agree, the shetifffailed tonieetthe deadlines prescribed
by section 552.301 ofthe Govenllnent Code in requesting an open records decision from tIlls

- - - _. - - - - office. See Gov't 80de§ 552.301(b), (e). PurSUaIlttO section 552;302 oftIle Govemment­
Code, a govenllnental body's failure to comply with the requirements of section 552.301
results in the legal presmnption the requested inf01111ation is public aIld must be released,
unless the govenllnental body demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the infonnation
ii'om disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342, 350 (Tex.
App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. State Bd. ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82
(Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govemmental body must make compelling
demonstration to overcome presmnption of Ope11l1eSS purSUaIlt to statutOly predecessor to
section 552.302); see also Open Records Decision No. 630 (1994). Generally, a compelling
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reason to withhold information exists where some other source oflaw makes the information
confidential or where third party interests are at stake. Open Records Decision No. 150 at 2
(1977). Because section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code can provide a compelling reason
to withhold infonnation, we will consider the applicability oftIns exception to the submitted
infonnation. Further, because the submitted documents contain infonnation subject to
section 552.130 of the Govenunent Code, wInch can also provide a compelling reason
against disclosure, we also address the applicability of tIns exception to the submitted
infonnation. 1

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. TIlls section encompasses infOlmation protected by other statutes. Access
to medical records is govemed by the Medical Practice Act ("MPA"), subtitle B oftitle 3 of
the Occupations Code. Section 159.002 of the MPA provides:

(a) A communication between a physician and a patient, relative to or in
cOlmection with any professional services as a physician to the patient, is
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by
tIns chapter.

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by tIns chapter.

(c) A person who receives inf01111ation from a confidential communication
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the
information except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the
authorized purposes for which the information was first obtained.

Occ. Code § 159.002(a)-(c). This office has concluded that the protection afforded by
section 159.002 extends only to records created by either a physiCiall or someone mlder the
supervision of a physician. See Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343
(1982). We have also found that when a file is created as the result ofa hospital stay, all the

-- docmnelits -iri- the file telatilig to diagnosis and- treatmenf constiulte physician-patient
cOlmnunications or "[r]ecords ofthe identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment ofa patient
by a physician that are created or maintained by a physician." Open Records Decision
No. 546 (1990). Fmihennore, infonnation that is subject to the MPA also includes

IThe Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987),470 (1987).
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information that was obtained fi.-om medical records. See Occ. Code. § 159.002(a)-(c); see
also Open Records Decision No. 598 (1991).

Medical records must be released upon the govenllnental body's receipt of the patient's
signed, written consent, provided that the consent specifies (1) the information to be covered
by the release, (2) reasons or purposes for the release, and (3) the person to whom the
infonnation is to be released. See Occ. Code §§ 159.004, .005. Section 159.002(c) also
requires that any subsequent release of medical records be consistent with the purposes for
which the governmental body obtained the records. See Open Records Decision No. 565 at 7
(1990). Upon review, we agree the infb111lation in Exhibit B-1, the infonnation you have
marked in Exhibit B-2, and the additional information we have marked consist of medical
records that are subject to the MPA. The sheriff may only disclose these records in
accordance with the MPA. See ORD 598.

Section 552.130 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure inf0111lation relating to a
Texas motor vehicle driver's license and infOlIDation relating to a Texas motor vehicle title
orregistration. Gov't Code § 552.130. We have marked the driver's license numbers that
the sheriffmust withhold under section 552.130 of the Govennnent Code.2

In smmnary, the sheriff may only disclose the infonnation in Exhibit B-1 and the marked
information in Exhibit B-2 in aCCOrdallCe with the MFA. We have marked the driver's
license nmnbers that the sheriff must withhold under section 552.130 of the Government
Code. The remaining infonnation must be released.3

TIns letter mling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detelIDination regal"ding ally other inf0111lation or any other circmnstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govennnental body and ofthe requestor. For more inf0111lation conce111ing those rights alld
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,

- -- - - - - --, - .- - --.. --. ~

2We note tlus office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous determination
to all govennnental bodies autllorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including a Texas
driver's license lllUllber lUlder section 552.130 oftlle Govel1111lent Code, without the necessity ofrequesting an
attol11ey general decision.

3We note the remaining infonnation contains a social secmity number. Section 552.147(b) of the
Govel11ment Code authorizes a govenunental body to redact a living person's social secmity number from
public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from tIus office. See Gov't Code § 552.147.
Fmther, we note tllat because the requestor has a special right ofaccess to information that would otherwise be
confidential in tlus instance, tile sheriffmust again seek a decision :5:om tlus office if it receives another request
for the same infonnation :5:om a different requestor.
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at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
infOlIDation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll fi-ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Tamara Wilcox
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

TW/dls

Ref: ID# 379473

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


